
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Local Development Framework Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Potter (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Merrett, Ayre, Reid, Simpson-Laing and Watt 
 

Date: Monday, 13 December 2010 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group held on 25 October 2010 
and 1 November 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Friday 10 December 2010. 
 

4. Toward a York Economic Vision  (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

This report notes the final publication of Towards a York Economic 
Vision.  It was reported to the Executive on 19 October 2010 who 
referred it to the LDF Working Group for further consideration. 
 



 
5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the 
[...]
to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 25 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
POTTER (VICE-CHAIR), AYRE, D'AGORNE, 
MERRETT, REID, SIMPSON-LAING AND WATT 

  

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda item 5 (Update on progress and draft Supplementary Planning 
Document for the former British Sugar Site ) as Treasurer of the Friends of 
Back Park and as she lived in one of the special areas mentioned in the 
report. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda 
item Agenda item 5 (Update on progress and draft Supplementary 
Planning Document for the former British Sugar Site) as he worked at 
premises situated on the York Business Park. 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Local 

Development Framework Working Group held on 4 
October 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record subject to the following amendments: 

 
Minute 13 – LDF Core Strategy  
 
Issue 1: The Level of Future Housing 

  (iv) Potential sites – At the end of the fourth bullet 
point the addition of ‘, in an area of known open space 
deficiency’. 
 
At the end of the final bullet point the addition of ‘It had 
been recognised with the original allocation in the draft 
Local Plan that we need to provide critical mass in 
terms of employment/shopping in locations like Monks 
Cross so that sustainable public transport alternatives 
could be provided’. 
 
Issue 2: The Level of Future Employment Land 
Provision 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



In the first bullet point the addition of the words ‘up to’ 
prior to the word ‘approximately’. 
 
In the second bullet point the addition of the words 
‘and the redirection of government strategy towards 
supporting modern and export based industry,’ 
following the words ‘reduced financial sector,’ 
 
The final bullet point being amended to read ‘In 
respect of Land to the North of Hull Road (Area of 
Search C) it was agreed that the open area up to the 
ring road including the medieval furrow should be 
removed, to maintain the separation from Murton and 
the setting of York from the ring road’. 

 
16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

17. APPROACH TO RETAIL - CORE STRATEGY SUBMISSION.  
 
The Working Group considered a report which had been prepared to help 
shape the policy approach for retail to be taken f
[...]
nd whether this was realistic or sustainable. 

• It was vital that retail development on the York Central site 
complimented the city centre, it was not just a quantitative issue but 
also qualitative.  

• Had figures for long-term growth taken account of increases in 
Internet sales to prevent over allocation. Confirmation that the 
increase in these sales had been built into the figures. 

• Whether tram train and bus service allocation on the York Central 
site were sited close to the station for accessibility. 

• Scale issues with retail/office buildings sited close to the listed 
station building. 

• Confirmation that stringent standards would be imposed to ensure 
that the York Central area would not be car dominated. 

• Need to underpin the city centre with a major retailer at 
Castle/Piccadilly prior to further development elsewhere. 

 
The Chair confirmed that Officers would examine Members comments, 
which would influence the final document. Following further discussion it 
was  
 
RESOLVED:      i)      That approval be given to the York Retail Topic 

Paper as set out at Annex A to the report, for 
publication as part of the LDF evidence base. 

 
ii) That approval be given to the York Central Retail 

Assessment Stage 1 and 2, included as 
background papers to the topic paper, for 
publication as part of the LDF evidence base. 

 
iii) That the Director of City Strategy, in consultation 

with the Executive Member for City Strategy and 
the City Strategy Opposition Spokesperson, be 
delegated authority to make any other necessary 
changes arising from the recommendations of the 
LDF Working Group, prior to their publication as 
part of the LDF evidence base. 

 
iv) That the recommended policy approach to future 

retail development as set out in paragraphs 95 to 
105 of the report be noted as a starting point for 
developing the approach to retail development in 
the Core Strategy submission draft. 

 
 

Page 5



REASON:       i) and ii) So tha
[...]
reign Park.  
 
Appendix 3: Open Space Topic Paper 
Some Members expressed concern that the Acomb Ward had the worst 
level of open space provision per head of population in the city. There was 
therefore an expectation that open space provision would be provided by 
the British Sugar development. It was also pointed out that any provision 
needed to be accessible and at reasonable cost. 
 
Page 21, Para 4.18 – Members made reference to recent investment in 
facilities at Back Park although there was a need to rule this site out on 
capacity grounds. 
 
Page 31, Figure 6 – Not all sports grounds had been listed eg old Manor 
School site and Civil Service Club on Boroughbridge Road. Concern that 
any open space provision should not be at a reduced level. 
 
Appendix 4: British Sugar Draft Supplementary Planning Document 
Highlighted the opportunity to link the tram train halt/York Business 
Park/public transport spine and community hub. 
 
Page 18, Para. 5.9 - Request for updated figures to reflect current house 
prices and income levels. 
 

Page 7



Page 19, Para. 5.12 - Current need/tenure split not reflected in the 
affordable housing figures. 
 
Page 25, Para. 5.33 - Potential benefits of co-locating education, 
community, sports and open space facilities. 
 
Page 31, Para 6.4 - Delivery of social housing should aspire to reach a 
higher level Code for Sustainable Homes. 
 
Appendix 6: Draft Consultation Plan  
In answer to Members comments officers confirmed that they would 
examine staffing levels during the consultation period and staff availability 
to answer any queries or to provide background information from residents. 
 
Need for the inclusion of Holgate Ward in any consultation communication 
and feedback including Ward Committees. 
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED:   i)  That the draft York Northwest section of the emerging 

submission draft of the Core Strategy, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report was noted subject to note 
be
[...]
 F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 1 NOVEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS AYRE, STEVE GALLOWAY 
(CHAIR), POTTER (VICE-CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
MERRETT, REID, SIMPSON-LAING AND WATT 

  

 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were three registrations to speak under the Council’s public 
participation scheme 
 
A representative of Meadland’s Residents Group spoke in support of Issue 
3 Option 1 in the Core Strategy report and urged Members to protect 
York’s Green Belt. 
 
A Member of the Public spoke in relation to the LDF Working Group 
meeting on 6th September. He advised that other local authorities respond 
to residents concerns relating to houses of multiple occupation and urged 
City of York Council to do the same. 
 
A Member of the Public spoke to raise concerns regarding the Transport 
implications document and the lack of mention of climate change. He 
referred Members to the report by Alan Simpson which highlights the 
importance of more parks and open spaces for the City. He cited 
Harrogate as a town which is a leader in environmental management. 
 
 

21. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: CITY CENTRE AREA ACTION 
PLAN - UPDATE  
 
Members considered a progress report on the City Centre Area Action 
Plan (AAP) which outlined the next steps for 8 key areas of work that are 
required to complete the Preferred Options document. The areas of work 
include: 
 

• Review of the conclusions of the York Economic Vision report to 
consider if and how best to incorporate these into the AAP. 

Page 11



• Production of the Conservation Area Appraisal and incorporation of 
the findings into the AAP. 

• Production of the City Centre Movement and Accessibility 
Framework and incorporation of the findings into the AAP. 

• Public realm and key sites analysis and options. 
• Analysis of the deliverability of the preferred option. 
• Finalising the submission Core Strategy section on the City Centre. 
• Drafting the preferred options document. 
• The Sustainability Appraisal of the document. 

 
The report was intended as an update to make Members aware of the 
current situation. 
 
Members then queried the following issues: 
 

• Whether Air Quality would be considered in the City Centre 
Movement and Accessibility document. 

• Whether Officers are assessing the deliverability of the proposals of 
the economic visioning work.  

• Concern at the timing of the consultation in relation to some of the 
above items of work. 

• Whether Micklegate would be considered in the City Centre 
Movement and Accessibility document. 

• Progress of discussions regarding the Castle Piccadilly site 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members noted the report. 
 
REASON: To help progress the Area Action Plan to its next stage 

of development. 
 

22. TRANSPORT IMPLICATIONS OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK CORE STRATEGY  
 
Members considered a report which presented the analysis of the 
implications for transport arising from the proposed growth assumptions 
within Local Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy. The report also 
suggested investments in transport infrastructure and other measures that 
would be necessary to support the projected growth in employment and 
housing. 
 
Officers advised that the report followed on from the LDF Preferred 
Options Topic Paper 3 – Transport prepared by Halcrow in June 2009. The 
key outcomes for York as gathered from the analysis were outlined at 
paragraph 4 of the report. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• It would be useful for Members to have further detail on what the 
impact would be if more people were commuting into the City due to 
a lack of housing. 

Page 12



• Certain Members queried whether information on the impact of 
Carbon Dioxide due to traffic growth would be included in the final 
report. 

• The recommendations from the recent Traffic Congestion Scrutiny 
Final report should be noted by Officers especially in relation to bus 
services and the scale of investment required and innovative forms 
of funding. 

• Shifts in vehicle types to non-carbon models would be effective in 
York in relation to air quality and should be encouraged as early as 
possible. 

• Members acknowledged that Government funding will be a major 
issue and will affect what can realistically be achieved in York. 

 
Members suggested that the proposed approach detailed at paragraph 68 
of the report be amended to include the following bullet points: 
 

• Put together and seek a major funding bid to tackle congestion. 
• Earliest Introduction of non-carbon fuel based transport as soon as 
possible. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That Members noted the content of the report. 
 

 (ii) That the proposed approach outlined at paragraph 68 
of the report be amended to include the additional 
bullet points as detailed above. 

 
REASON: To enable the transport implications and transport 

investment requirements to be taken into account in 
preparing the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy. 

 
 

23. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK CORE STRATEGY  
 
Members considered a report which followed on from a report presented to 
them on 4th October which highlighted a series of issues relating to the 
Core Strategy arising from the changing policy context, specifically seeking 
Members views on potential alterations to the spatial strategy component 
of the LDF Core Strategy.  
 
The report, following on from the 4th October meeting considered further 
the following issues: 
 

• The level of future housing; 
• The level of future employment land provision; and 
• Options for identifying the extent of York’s Green Belt. 

 
In addition it also considered the implications of different levels of housing 
growth on Affordable Housing delivery and included information on the 
potential issues surrounding the soundness of the plan. 
 

Page 13



Members put forward the following comments: 
 
The Level of Future Housing 
 
Members considered the implications of levels of growth against need, 
implications on affordable housing levels and the potential implications for 
The Green Belt.  
 
Discussions were also had on the inclusion of windfalls. There was a 
acceptance that York benefited from windfalls but the key issue discussed 
was the potential levels. 
 
The majority of the group supported the lower levels of housing (around 
569 pa). Officers were asked to look at the further reallocation of 
employment sites for housing and to consider whether higher densities 
could be achieved towards the end of the plan period. 
 
The Level of Future Employment Land Provision 
 

• Members supported the continuation of up to 1,000 jobs pa. 
• Members reiterated that in respect of Northminster (Area of Search 
I) and the existing employment allocation it would be prudent to 
identify and safeguard some land for employment in that area. 

• Members referred Officers to their comments made at the last 
meeting particularly relating to proposed area of search ‘C’ and 
North Selby Mine. 

 
Options for identifying York’s Green Belt 
 
Members agreed on Option 1 – to retain the existing draft Green Belt in 
line with citywide consultation responses. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members instructed Officers on the future 

approach to be taken through LDF Core Strategy as 
outlined above. 

 
(ii) That Members instructed Officers to seek legal advice 

with regard to the issue of ‘Soundness’ of any 
proposed future approach for the LDF Core Strategy. 

 
REASON:      (i) To help progress the LDF Core Strategy to its next 

 stage of development. 
 
                      (ii) To help progress the LDF Core Strategy to its next 

stage of development. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 

Page 14



 

 

 

  

 

   

 
LDF Working Group 13th December 2010 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

TOWARD A YORK ECONOMIC VISION 

Summary 

1. This report notes the final publication of Towards a  York Economic Vision. It 
was reported to  the Executive on 19th October 2010, who referred it to the 
LDF Working Group for further consideration. This report  considers the next 
steps in terms of public consultation and how it will be considered to inform 
key strategies such as the Local Development Framework and Sustainable 
Community Strategy.  Copies of the Economic Vision document have been 
sent out to all Members of the Council. There will also be a presentation to 
the Working Group by the report authors to outline the key  elements of the 
approach and to share their ideas on how it can start to be delivered. 

2. Towards an  Economic Vision was funded by Yorkshire Forward and  
prepared by Professor Alan Simpson and his team following public 
engagement with key stakeholders in the city. Overall it presents a very good 
strategic fit with the long-term aspirations of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) and Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS), especially 
the Thriving City, City of Culture and Sustainable City themes.  It is believed 
that the ideas and propositions coming from the report will help York to step 
up its game in terms of a focus on quality of place as a driver of economic 
competitiveness.  

3. A number of clear proposals, next steps and actions are set out in the Vision 
document (see, for example, ‘The City Rivers – Citywide’, page 51) and, 
whilst it is not intended as a detailed Delivery Plan, it is acknowledged that 
this will be a key next step in order to test the desirability and potential for 
various proposals and projects to come forward in a coordinated way.  
Annex 1 of this report (York New City Beautiful – Towards a Delivery  Plan) 
sets out for some of the key projects in the Vision document, how key next 
steps and actions identified in that document are being progressed and 
where further work is required. It is included as an example to show how we 
will consider each proposal in developing a full  Action Plan for delivery. This 
will be brought back to members following public consultation and further 
analysis of the feasibility, funding and partnerships required for delivery.  

4. Some of the ideas and proposals are already underway and relate to 
existing CYC work streams.  Others are at an advanced planning stage and 
now must be subject to more detailed work and analysis in order to 
appreciate how they might fit and be embedded within the wider ambitions of 

Agenda Item 4Page 15



 

 

the LDF Core Strategy and City Centre Area Action Plan, SCS, LTP and 
other CYC strategies - and also how they might be initiated, prioritised and 
funded.  The Action Plan will be brought back to Members in order to identify 
and agree priorities based on the Corporate Strategy themes and aims, 
funding availability, feasibility and opportunity, partnership and wider public 
support through consultation. 

5. The SCS is currently being reviewed and refreshed, and there is a great 
opportunity to consider and reflect this vision work within that.  It will identify 
the key issues and actions that the city needs to focus on, collectively, to 
ensure the continued success of York at a time of national economic 
downturn.  This wider engagement is crucial as it is clear that many 
proposals will require a partnership approach and commitment from key 
organisations and interests in the city to deliver. 

6. It is recommended that, following consideration by the LDF Working Group, 
the ideas set out in the vision are tested  with residents and key stakeholders 
in the city, prior to developing a practical action and 
[...]
 

 

competitiveness through improving  the quality of the public realm and 
accessibility.   

11. The City is likely to grow and change significantly in the forthcoming years, 
and it is important to ensure that new developments leave a positive legacy 
in terms of both economic impact and high standards of design.  Agreement 
for renaissance funding from Yorkshire Forward towards the end of last year 
focused on three distinct but related elements:  

• an economic visioning exercise, funded by Yorkshire Forward.  This 
work has been led by Alan Simpson with support from an expert panel 
including an economist, cultural planner and transport specialist; 

• the creation of a York Renaissance Team consisting of 6 additional 
posts for 3 years, with part funding for one post by English Heritage 
and the remainder of funding for these posts to be provided by 
Yorkshire Forward. Recent Development Agency budget cuts mean 
that there will be 3 year funding for only two of the six posts.  
Additional staff support from within Yorkshire Forward has been 
offered to keep the momentum on the York Renaissance project 
going; and 

• the development of a Regeneration  Academy in York, funded by 
Yorkshire Forward. It will be run by Integreat Yorkshire who run 
Regeneration Academies in other parts of the region such as 
Bradford.   A tender brief has been produced and it is anticipated that 
CYC cross-directorate workshop events, centred around the key 
themes of the economic vision, will run throughout January, February 
and March 2011. 

Purpose 

12. The purpose of Towards an  Economic Vision is to examine the economic 
potential of the city and consider how the various major projects, current and 
proposed, can be pulled together into a coherent strategy that will provide 
greater certainty for future investment.  The work has a strong focus on the 
delivery of major developments, ensuring these take account of York’s 
attractiveness and heritage, as well as maximise t
[...]
wever 
it is also important to have a longer term vision to work towards of which 
individual schemes will merely be ‘a first step’ towards that vision. For 
example extending the footstreets to include Fossgate is a project that can 
be delivered with limited capital outlay. Officers are currently identifying a list 
of such projects where there is clear support and a prospect of early 
delivery. 

Sustainable Community Strategy 

29. The Without Walls annual conference took place on 30th September this 
year.  It was designed to further develop and refine the Sustainable 
Community Strategy and give Partnership members the opportunity to 
contribute views on the most pressing challenges that Without Walls would 
focus on in the city over the next 3-5 years.  There were in excess of 70 
delegates at the event, representing the public, private voluntary and 
community sectors. 

30. Following feedback at and since the conference it would appear that city 
partners agree that the key issues that York needs to address are : 

q Environmental sustainability (including public realm, use of existing assets, 
and need to de-congest the city); 

q Economic Prosperity (including the role of culture and creative industries to 
attract investment and grow the economy, and the overall positioning of York 
in the international market place); 

q Responding to the needs of a changing population (including health and 
social care needs, community safety and community development. 

31. There is a strong fit between the SCS key issues and the Economic Vision 
proposals.  Toward an  Economic Vision was presented to the Without Walls 
Board on 24th November, and the Board plans to meet again in February 
2011 in order to consider suggested changes to the vision, strategic 
ambitions and key short term challenges.  This appears to be an ideal 
opportunity to  review the two important documents together and agree how 

Page 21



 

 

to go forward with the overall vision and short, 
[...]
 Costs of public consultation will come from Yorkshire Forward funding, with 
some support from existing CYC budget allocations.  Staffing will be from 
within CYC teams. 

Human Resources (HR)  

42. The council is responsible for the employment of the 2 new posts created 
within the York Renaissance Team on a 3 year fixed term basis.   

Equalities 

43. This initiative will seek to address equalities issues, particularly through 
examining the potential for accessibility improvements in the city centre and 
through major developments. 

Legal 

44. The funding arrangements between Yorkshire Forward and the City of York 
Council have been  set out in a contract. 

Crime and Disorder 

45. This initiative will seek to address crime and disorder issues through 
consideration of crime prevention through good quality of design in the city 
centre and major developments. 

Information Technology (IT) 

46. There are no strategic IT implications. 

Page 23



 

 

Property  

47. There are no direct  property implications, although the outcome from the 
work of the York Economic Vision and Renaissance Team may enhance the 
Council’s commercial portfolio.   

Risk management 

48. The purpose of this initiative is to seek to provide greater certainty to the 
development industry with the planning of major developments within the City, 
which will enhance the future local economy.  This programme will therefore 
look at risks regarding all aspects associated with the viability of major 
developments in the city. 

Recommendations 

49. That the Local Development Framework Working Group gives some initial 
comments on ‘Towards an Economic Vision’ and recommends that the 
Executive approves it for further stakeholder and wider public consultation as 
set out in Annex 2. 

Reason: To enable proper public consultation on the Economic Vision which 
seeks to support future investment in the City, encourage high 
standards of design and give a focus on the importance of quality

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 13 DECEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
POTTER (VICE-CHAIR), D'AGORNE, MERRETT, 
AYRE, REID, SIMPSON-LAING AND WATT 

  

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the LDF Working Group meetings 

held on 25th October 2010 and 1st November 2010 
subject to the amendments as detailed below: 

 
 
 25th October, minute 17, resolution i) add the words 

‘subject to Members comments’. 
 
 Minute 18 under Appendix 3 add the words ‘playing 

field provision should not be less’  
 
 
 1st November – Minute 21 – amend wording to state 

‘should’ instead of ‘would’. 
 
 Minute 22 – 4th bullet point, change the word ‘effective’ 

to ‘important’. 
 
 Minute 23 under level of future housing heading, 2nd 

paragraph, add the words ‘ Relative to government 
guidance and need to prove acceptable at enquiry’. 

 
 3rd paragraph – add text to reflect some members 

raised opposition.  
 
 
 
 
 



26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
 

27. TOWARD A YORK ECONOMIC VISION  
 
Members considered a report which noted the final publication of ‘Towards 
a York Economic Vision’. It was reported to the Executive on 19th October 
2010, who referred it to the LDF Working Group for further consideration. 
The report considered the next steps in terms of public consultation and 
how it will be considered to inform key strategies such as the Local 
Development Framework and Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
Towards an Economic Vision was funded by Yorkshire Forward and 
prepared by Professor Alan Simpson and his team following public 
engagement with key stakeholders in the city. Professor Simpson was 
present at the meeting and gave a presentation to Members outlining the 
key aspects of Towards an Economic Vision. 
 
Following the presentation, the Chair made the following comments: 
 

• The report gives a vision but there are constraints on the City due to 
the rivers and historical listed buildings. 

• Timescale and practicality issues – LDF focuses on the next 20 
years and longer in terms of the Green Belt. 

• Transport strategy is questionable due to lack of investment – York 
has struggled in the past to secure the level of funding required and 
it is doubtful in the current economic climate whether funding would 
be available to achieve the ideas in the vision document. 

• Transport and York Central need greater priority and profile, this 
isn’t clear in the document. 

• Planting of more trees – has been done before and could be done 
again. 

• Concern that private sector investment will not be forthcoming 
without investment in transport from the public sector. 

 
Members then made the following comments: 
 

• The document presents a challenge and Professor Simpson is 
correct in his vision for York. 

• There are short term constraints but the ambition is good and the 
City requires a new transport system. 

• Air quality and environment issues are important and it is correct to 
want to change the current situation. 

• Officers need to think carefully and grasp an approach which will 
give the ideas a fair trial. 

• Foot streets, cycling and park and ride facilities are key. 
• The need to convince national government that the City needs 
transformation to gain funding. 



• York needs to attract people into the City – boldness and vision is 
required to attract private funding. 

• Copenhagen’s focus on cycling is a cost effective transport method 
and York can learn from European cities. 

• The Equality Advisory Group should be added to the list of 
consultees. 

 
Officers advised that the consensus around a long term vision is that 
decisions need to be made regarding what is realistic. Small decisions will 
build up into a long term strategy and officers will need to set out clear 
ideas that can be delivered. 
 
Members thanked Officers for progressing the vision document. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the LDF working group commented on ‘Towards 

an Economic Vision’ as above and recommended that 
the Executive approves it for further stakeholder and 
wider public consultation as set out in Annex 2. 

 
REASON: To enable proper public consultation on the Economic 

Vision which seeks to support future investment in the 
City, encourage high standards of design and give 
focus on the importance of quality to economic 
competiveness. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


